

6<sup>th</sup> August, 2025

Item : DL9+10  
Court No. 08

Asraf, A.R.(Ct.)

# **In the High Court at Calcutta**

**Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction**

**Appellate Side**

Case No. **WPA(P) 258 of 2023**

*In the matter of :*

**SURAJIT ADHIKARI**

*.... Petitioner*

**VS.**

**THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.**

*....Respondents*

**WITH**

Case No. **WPA(P) 259 of 2023**

*In the matter of :*

**SURAJIT ADHIKARI**

*.... Petitioner*

**VS.**

**THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.**

*....Respondents*

***For the Petitioners :***

**Mr. Chirantan Sarkar**

*....Advocate*

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court is taken on record.
2. Issue notice to the respondents by directing them to file report dealing with all the allegations as raised in the PIL by the petitioner.
3. As the issues for consideration in WPA(P) 258 of 2023 and WPA(P) 259 of 2023 are similar in nature and preferred by the same petitioner, let these matters be tagged and appear together in the list after four weeks.

**( Sujoy Paul, J. )**

**( Smita Das De, J.)**